general working capital of the Group. Assuming the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to
the Warrants, the total amount, including the funds raised by the Warrant Placing, to be raised is
approximately HK$155,400,000, net of, among other fees, legal fees, printing expenses and the fees for
the application of listing of the New Shares.

Immediately after Completion, there will be no change to the composition of the Board (except the
potential change of the Board requested by one of the substantial shareholder of the Company, Kan Che
Kin, Billy Albert at the EGM) and the principal business engaged by the Group.

The Group has not engaged in any fund raising activities on any issue of equity securities for the 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,274,163,158 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the
Warrants are as follows:

Immediately after full exercise
At the date of the subscription rights

Shareholder of this announcement attaching to the Warrants
No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
Shares percentage Shares percentage

Leung Ngai Man (Note 1 and Note 3) 308,000,000 24.17% 308,000,000 20.29%

Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert (Note 2) 212,460,000 16.67% 212,460,000 14%

Turbo Advant Nil N/A 244,000,000 16.07%

Public 753,703,158 59.16% 753,703,158 49.64%

Total 1,274,163,158 100% 1,518,163,158 100%

– 5 –

Note 1: Mr. Leung Ngai Man’s interest in the Company is held as to 8,000,000 shares beneficially owned and
300,000,000 shares through Climax Park Limited, a company wholly owned by himself.

Note 2: Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert’s spouse, Mrs. Kan Kung Chuen Lai, was deemed to be interested in these
212,460,000 shares in which Mr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert is interested under the SFO.

Note 3: Climax Park Limited granted a call option to CMEC International Trading Import & Export Co., Ltd. on 19
July 2005, pursuant to which CMEC International Trading Import & Export Co., Ltd, may require Climax